### Fordham Law School

# FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

**All Decisions** 

**Housing Court Decisions Project** 

2022-05-16

Charlton v. 92 Pinehurst Ave. LLC

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/housing\_court\_all

#### **Recommended Citation**

"Charlton v. 92 Pinehurst Ave. LLC" (2022). *All Decisions*. 460. https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/housing\_court\_all/460

This Housing Court Decision is brought to you for free and open access by the Housing Court Decisions Project at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in All Decisions by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact <a href="mailto:tmelnick@law.fordham.edu">tmelnick@law.fordham.edu</a>.

## **Charlton v 92 Pinehurst Ave. LLC**

2022 NY Slip Op 31734(U)

May 16, 2022

Supreme Court, New York County

Docket Number: Index No. 151342-2021

Judge: Lynn R. Kotler

Cases posted with a "30000" identifier, i.e., 2013 NY Slip Op 30001(U), are republished from various New York State and local government sources, including the New York State Unified Court System's eCourts Service.

This opinion is uncorrected and not selected for official publication.

INDEX NO. 151342/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 83 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 05/16/2022

# SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK NEW YORK COUNTY

PRESENT: HON.LYNN R. KOT	LER, J.S.C.	PART 8
Leena Charlton	<del></del>	INDEX NO. 151342-2021
- v -		MOT. DATE
92 Pinehurst Avenue LLC		MOT. SEQ. NO. 001
The following papers were read on this r Notice of Motion/Petition/O.S.C. — Aff	fidavits — Exhibits	ECFS DOC No(s)
Notice of Cross-Motion/Answering Affice Replying Affidavits	davits — Exhibits	ECFS DOC No(s) ECFS DOC No(s)
"[A] motion to quash a subposite are utterly irrelevant to any prope [1st Dept 2006]). The party seeking ments and records are utterly irrelevant v. Lentini Bros. Moving & Seeking Se	pena duces tecum should be inquiry" (Velez v Hunts Fing to quash a subpoena nelevant" or that the subpoend forage Co., Inc., 33 NY2d and the efforts made to obtained by the court on March	ain the records sought vis-à-vis the underly- n 1, 2022. Assuming arguendo that defend-
	at issue, since the record	intiff has established that the records sought s may enable plaintiff to prove a fraudulent
Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED that the motion is denied in its entirety.		
Any requested relief not expr hereby expressly rejected and thi		as nonetheless been considered and is and order of the court.
Dated: 5 16 22	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	HON. LYNN R. KOTLER, J.S.C.
1. Check one:	$\square$ case disposed	NON-FINAL DISPOSITION
2. Check as appropriate: Motion is	□GRANTED A DENIED	☐ GRANTED IN PART ☐ OTHER
3. Check if appropriate:	□SETTLE ORDER □ SUBMIT ORDER □ DO NOT POST	
	☐FIDUCIARY APPOINTM	IENT  REFERENCE

1 of 1